International Journal of Computer Networks & Communications (IJCNC) Vol.14, No.2, March 2022
DOI: 10.5121/ijcnc.2022.14201                                                                                                                       1
PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF
DIFFERENT RASPBERRY PI MODELS AS
MQTT SERVERS AND CLIENTS
Trent N. Ford, Eric Gamess and Christopher Ogden
MCIS Department, Jacksonville State University, Jacksonville, AL, USA
ABSTRACT

Presence,” RFC 6121. Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF), Mar. 2011.
[9] Object Management Group (OMG), “OMG Data Distribution Service (DDS) Version 1.4,” Apr.
2015. https://www.omg.org/spec/DDS/1.4/PDF
[10] E. Gamess, T. N. Ford, and M. Trifas, “Performance Evaluation of a Widely used Implementation of
the MQTT Protocol with Large Payloads in Normal Operation and Under a DoS Attack,” in
Proceedings of the 2021 ACM Southeast Conference (ACMSE 2021), May 2021, pp. 154–162. doi:
10.1145/3409334.3452067.
[11] Takanorig, “MQTT-Bench: Benchmark Tool for MQTT Broker.” https://github.com/takanorig/mqtt-
bench
[12] S. Imane, M. Tomader, and H. Nabil, “Comparison between CoAP and MQTT in Smart Healthcare
and Some Threats,” in Proceedings of the 2018 International Symposium on Advanced Electrical and
Communication Technologies (ISAECT 2018), Nov. 2018, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/ISAECT.2018.8618698.
[13] H. W. van der Westhuizen and G. P. Hancke, “Practical Comparison between CoAP and MQTT -
Sensor to Server Level,” in Proceedings of the 2018 IEEE Wireless Advanced Conference (WiAd
2018), Jun. 2018, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/WIAD.2018.8588443.
[14] N. Cameron, Electronics Projects with the ESP8266 and ESP32, 1st edition. Apress, 2020. doi:
10.1007/978-1-4842-6336-5.
[15] A. Lintermann, D. Pleiter, and W. Schröder, “Performance of ODROID-MC1 for Scientific Flow
Problems,” Future Generation Computer Systems, vol. 95, pp. 149–162, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.future.2018.12.059.
[16] B. H. Çorak, F. Y. Okay, M. Güzel, Ş. Murt, and S. Ozdemir, “Comparative Analysis of IoT
Communication Protocols,” in Proceedings of the 2018 International Symposium on Networks,
International Journal of Computer Networks & Communications (IJCNC) Vol.14, No.2, March 2022
17
Computers and Communications (ISNCC 2018), Jun. 2018, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/ISNCC.2018.8530963.
[17] R. Banno, K. Ohsawa, Y. Kitagawa, T. Takada, and T. Yoshizawa, “Measuring Performance of
MQTT v5.0 Brokers with MQTTLoader,” in Proceedings of the 2021 IEEE 18th Consumer
Communications and Networking Conference (CCNC 2021), Jan. 2021, pp. 1–2. doi:
10.1109/CCNC49032.2021.9369467.
[18] R. A. Light, “Mosquitto: Server and Client Implementation of the MQTT Protocol,” The Journal of
Open Source Software, vol. 2, no. 13, pp. 1–2, 2017, doi: 10.21105/joss.00265.
[19] M. Bender, E. Kirdan, M. O. Pahl, and G. Carle, “Open-source MQTT evaluation,” 2021. doi:
10.1109/CCNC49032.2021.9369499.
[20] Z. Laaroussi and O. Novo, “A Performance Analysis of the Security Communication in CoAP and
MQTT,” in Proceedings of the 2021 IEEE 18th Consumer Communications and Networking
Conference (CCNC 2021), Jan. 2021, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/CCNC49032.2021.9369565.
[21] A. Larmo, F. del Carpio, P. Arvidson, and R. Chirikov, “Comparison of CoAP and MQTT
Performance over Capillary Radios,” in Proceedings of the 2018 Global Internet of Things Summit
(GIoTS 2018), Jun. 2018, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/GIOTS.2018.8534576.
[22] W. Pipatsakulroj, V. Visoottiviseth, and R. Takano, “muMQ: A Lightweight and Scalable MQTT
Broker,” in Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE Workshop on Local and Metropolitan Area Networks
(LANMAN 2017), Jun. 2017, vol. 2017-June, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/LANMAN.2017.7972165.
[23] D. B. C. Lima, R. M. B. da Silva Lima, D. de Farias Medeiros, R. I. S. Pereira, C. P. de Souza, and O.
Baiocchi, “A Performance Evaluation of Raspberry Pi Zero W Based Gateway Running MQTT
Broker for IoT,” in Proceedings of the 2019 IEEE 10th Annual Information Technology, Electronics
and Mobile Communication Conference (IEMCON 2019), Oct. 2019, pp. 0076–0081. doi:
10.1109/IEMCON.2019.8936206.
[24] Y. Guamán, G. Ninahualpa, G. Salazar, and T. Guarda, “Comparative Performance Analysis between
MQTT and CoAP Protocols for IoT with Raspberry Pi 3 in IEEE 802.11 Environments,” in
Proceedings of the 2020 15th Iberian Conference on Information Systems and Technologies (CISTI
2020), Jun. 2020, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.23919/CISTI49556.2020.9140905.
[25] E. Baranauskas, J. Toldinas, and B. Lozinskis, “Evaluation of the Impact on Energy Consumption of
MQTT Protocol over TLS,” in CEUR Workshop Proceedings, May 2019, pp. 56–60.
[26] “Hping3 Homepage.” http://www.hping.org/hping3.html
[27] A. Banks and R. Gupta, “MQTT Version 3.1.1,” OASIS Standard, Oct. 2014. http://docs.oasis-
open.org/mqtt/mqtt/v3.1.1/os/mqtt-v3.1.1-os.pdf
[28] ISO, “ISO/IEC 20922:2016 - Information Technology - Message Queuing Telemetry Transport
(MQTT) v3.1.1,” International Organization for Standardization, 2016, [Online]. Available:
[29] A. Banks, E. Briggs, K. Borgendale, and R. Gupta, “MQTT Version 5.0,” OASIS Standard, Mar.
2019. https://docs.oasis-open.org/mqtt/mqtt/v5.0/os/mqtt-v5.0-os.pdf
[30] T. Dierks and C. Allen, “The TLS Protocol Version 1.0,” RFC 2246. Internet Engineering Task Force
(IETF), Jan. 1999.
[31] T. Dierks and E. Rescorla, “The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol - Version 1.2,” RFC 5246.
Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF), Aug. 2008.
[32] E. Rescorla, “The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3,” RFC 8446. Internet
Engineering Task Force (IETF), Aug. 2018.
[33] R. Grimmick, “TLS vs SSL: What’s the Difference & How it Works | Varonis,” Sep. 2021.
[34] “X.509: Information Technology - Open Systems Interconnection - The Directory: Public-key and
Attribute Certificate Frameworks.” https://www.itu.int/rec/T-REC-X.509
[35] S. Shapsough, F. Aloul, and I. A. Zualkernan, “Securing Low-Resource Edge Devices for IoT
Systems,” in Proceedings of the 2018 International Symposium in Sensing and Instrumentation in IoT
Era (ISSI 2018), Sep. 2018, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ISSI.2018.8538135.
[36] T. Klosowski, “Why We Love the Raspberry Pi | Reviews by Wirecutter,” Nov. 2021.
[37] “Teach, Learn, and Make with Raspberry Pi.” https://www.raspberrypi.org
[38] “Raspberry Pi - About Us.” https://www.raspberrypi.com/about